City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Admiinistration
Purchasing Pepartment

City Hall, Room 430

I De. Carlton B, Goadlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 6

Fresh Dairy Products

Berkeley Farms/ JCS Marketing Date: November 28, 2011

6596 Doral Drive SE #1100 Buyer Name: Raymond Low

Salem, OR 97306-143 1 Term Contract; 88313

Attn: Mr. John Shepard, President City Blanket No. BPSFO0003324

Email: jesanilkigeomeastnet Type: Indefinite Quantity

NTE Amount:  $3,000,000.00
The history of this contract and its modificarions is as follows:
Start Eud

Maodification date date Amount Other chaniges

Original contract 12708406 Q4/30/07 $2.000,000.00

L, 03/01/07  1L1/30/09 Confract Extension.

2, 12100 0S/3 110 Contract Extension, Added itein

3. No Change No Change $2,350,000.00 licieass contract amouws,

4 060110 11730410 $2,700,0006.00 Contract Extension, lacrease
coniract Amount,

o) 12701410 1130404 $3,000,000.00 Contracl Extensioty, liiciéase

contract amount, Update
conditions.
6. E2/01/11 11730412 No Change Contract Extension, Add
condition, Electronic payment.

This maodification 6 changes the contract as follows:

e Twelve months extension effective December 1, 2011 to November 30, 2012, Contract prices remain

unchanged.

o Electronic payment has been added to Bid and Contract Conditions. See Attachment A.

s Al other terms and conditions remain the same,

P
Approved by the City: -l W T
Jadi Fout, Actiglmh
2 Y
ot

Approved by Contractor:

Sigtaaltui'e

Name and title John 3

Sign ang retim one original. The duplicate original isfor your files.

01/06/2012
Date

P.280 (11-10-10)



Attachment A

Coutraci Modification Ne. 6
Confract 88513

Berkeley Farms/JCS Marketing
November 28, 2011

Added the following condition to Contract 88513.
Getting paid forgoods and/or services frons the City:
i, Beginning January 2012, all City vendors receiving new cornifracts, contract renewals, or ¢ontract
extensions musi-sign up to receive elecivonic payiments through Paymode-X, the City’s third party
service that provides Automated Clearing House (ACH) payments,

2. Electronic payments are processed every business day and are safe and secure.

3. Tosign up for electronic payments, visitwww.sfgov.org/ach,

4. The following information is required to sign up:

a.  The enroller must be their company’s authorized financial representative.

b, The company's legal name, main telephone number and all physical and remittance addresses
used by the company

c. The company's U.S. federal employer identification number (EIN) or Social Security riiimber
(ifthey are a sole proprietor) ;

d. The company's bank account information, including routing and account numbers

If you have questions, please email: ACH. Supporti@sfoov.oryg

Sign and retun one-original. The duplicate sriginal is for your files, P280 (11-10-10)




City and County of San Francisco
Office of Confract Administration
* Purchasing Department
City Hall, Room 430
1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place
* San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modlﬁcatlon 5

Fresh Dairy Products -

Berkeley Farms/ JCS Marketing - _ - Date: - December 8, 2010
6596 Doral Drive SE #100 e & Buyer Name: Raymond Low
Salem, OR 97306-1431 ' : ‘ - Term Contract: 88513 -

~Attn; Mr. John Shepard, President o City Blanket No. BPSF00003324

Email; jcs. milk@comcast.net - _ v Type: Indefinite Quantity
. : : 'NTE Amount:  $3,000.000.00

The h_istory of this contract and its modiﬁéa_tions is as follows: '

Start _ End

Modification ‘date date Amount’ : Other changes

Original contract 12/01/06  04/30/07 ~$2,000,000.00

L - 05/01/07  11/30/09 ‘ _ - Contract Extension AL T

. <2 ) 12/01/09  .05/31/10 ' Contract Extension, Added item

"5 ; No Change -No Change $2,350,000.00 .  Increase contract amount '

4 06/01/10 . 11/30/10 $2,700,000.00 - Contract Extension, Increase

' Bt , : ‘ contract amount '

.- 12/01/10  11/30/11 $3,000,000.00 - Contract Extension, Increase -

contract amount
This mod1ﬁcat1on 5 changes the contr act as follows

o Twelve months extension effectwe December 1, 2010 to November 30 2011, Contlact prices remain
unchanged.
o Inciease contract amount to $3, 000,000. 00 .
Condition 91. Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements has been added. (See Attachment A) -
The following General Conditions are being replaced, in its entirety by the-language stated in
- Attachment A: . ' . '

58: First Source Hiring Program.

60: Limitations on Contributions
64: Nondisclosure of Private Informatlon (r enamed “P1 otection of anate Information™)

All other terms and conditions remain the sa %) - ) ' ' '
Approved by the City: . - 37 y -, 7 ] 9’ /—fcﬁ Zik 9,
A NaomiKeljfirge(or (018 ‘chaser " Tato .
/-18-201]

Wure Date .

Name'and ti'tle- _ : {\OHHS‘-\E’?&@ ' CON"SRAC’QJ\SG—@(F\CE&, _

Approved by Contractor:

" Sign and retum one original. The duplicate original is for your files. 7 | ' P-280 (11-10-10)



Attachment “A”

Contract Modification No. 5
Contract 88513

Berkeley Farms/ICS Marketing
December 8, 2010

!

Added the following conditions to Contract 88513.
- 91, Food Service Waste Reducfion Requirements

Effective June 1, 2007, C011t1acto1 agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Food
‘Service Waste Reductmn Ordinance, as set forth in San Francisco Environment Code Chapter 16, including the
remedies pr ovided, and implementing guidelines and rules. The provisions of Chapter 16 are 111c01p01 ated
herein by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth. This provision is a material
term of this Agreement.- By entering into this Agreement, Contractor agrees that if it breaches this provision,
City will suffer actual délmages that will be impractical or extremely difficult to determine; further, Contractor
agrees that the sum of one-hundred dollars ($100) liquidated damages for the first breach, two hundred dollars
($200) liquidated damages for the second breach in the same year, and five hundred dollars ($500) 11qu1dated
damages for subsequent breaches in the same year is reasonable estimate of the damage that City will incur
based on the violation, established in light of the circumstances existing at the time this Agreement was made.
Such amount shall not be considered a penalty, but rather agreed monetary damages sustained by City because
of Contr act01 s failure to comply w1th this provision. :

Replace the following conditions to Contract 88515.
58. First Source Hiring Program o

a. Incor pm ation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. The plOVISlOI]S of Chaptel 83 of
the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this Section by reference and made a part of this
Agreement as though fully set forth herein. Contractor shall comply fully with, and be bound by, all of the -
provisions that apply to this Agreement under such Chapter, including butnot limited to the remedies p1ov1ded
therein. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this Ag1 eement shall have the meanings
- assigned to such terms in Chapter 83. -

b. First Soul ce Hiring Agr ecement. As an esseritial term of and consideration for, any connact or
property contract with the City, not exempted by: the FSHA, the Contractor shall enter into a first source hiring
agreement ("agreement") with tlie City, on or before the effectwe date of the contract or property contract.
.Contractors shall also enter into an agreement with the Clty for any other work that it per forms in the City. Such
agreement shall:

(1) Set applopnate hiring and retention goals for entry level positions. The employer shall agree to
achieve these hiring and retention goals, or, if unable to achieve these goals, to establish good faith efforts as to
-its ‘attempts to do so, as set forth in the agreement, The agreement shall take into consideration the employer's
participation in existing job training, referral and/or brokerage programs. Within the discretion of the FSHA,
subject to appropriate modifications, paltlclpatlon in such programs may be certified as meeting the
requirements of this Chapter, F allule eithér to achieve the specified goal or to establish good faith efforts will
constitute noncompllance and will sub_]ect the employer to the provisions of Section 83. 10 of this Chapter.

2) Set first source interviewing, recruitment and hiring requirements, wlnch will provide the San
- Francisco Workforce Development System with the first opportunity to provide qualified
economically disadvantaged individuals for consideration for employment for entry level
positions. Employers shall consider all applications of qualified economically disadvantaged
individuals referred by the System for employment; provided however, if the employer utilizes
* nondiscriminatory scr eenmg

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files. - ' P-280 (11-10-10)-




Attachment “A”
Contract Modification No. 5
Contract 88513
Bel keley Farms/JCS Marketing
. December 8, 2010

criteria, the employer shall have the solé discretion to interview and/or hire individuals referred or certi_ﬁed by
the San Francisco Workforce Development System as being qualified economically disadvantaged individuals.
The duration of the first source interviewing requirement shall be determined by the FSHA and shall be set forth
- ineach agleement but shall not exceed 10 days. During that peuod the employer may publicize the entry level
positions in accordance with the agreément. A need for urgent or temporary hires must be evaluate(l and
appropriate provisions for such a sn'uatlon must be made in the agreement.

3) Set appropriate requirements for providing notification of available entry level positions.to the
- San Francisco Workforce Development System so that the System may train and refer an adequate pool of
qualified economically disadvantaged individuals to participating employers. Notification should include such
information as employment needs by occupational title, skills, and/or experience required, the hours required;
wage scale arid duration of employment, identification of entry level and training positions, identification of
English language proficiency requirements, or absence thereof, and the projected schedule and procedures for
hiring for each occupation. Employers should provide both long-term job need projections and notice befare
initiating the interviewing and hiring process. These notification requirements will take into consldmatlon any
_ need to plotect the employer's proprietary information.

(4) ~ Set appropriate record keepmg and monitor mg requirements. The First Source Hnmg
Administtation shall develop easy-to-use forms and record keepmg requirements for documenting compliance
with the agreement. To the greatest extent possible, these requirements shall utilize the employer's existing
record keepmg systems be nonduplicative, and facilitate a comdmated flow of information'and referrals.

(5) _Establish gmdelmes for employer good faith eff(nts to comply with the first source hiring
requirements of this Chapter. The FSHA will work with City departments to develop employer good faith effort.
requirements appropriate to the types of contracts and property contracts handled by each department.
Employers shall appoint a liaison for dealing with the development and implementation of the employer's
agreement, In the event that the FSHA finds that the employer under a City contract or property contract has
* taken actions primarily for the purpose of circumventing the requirements of this Chaptel that employer shall
be subject to the sanctlons set forth in Sectlon 83.10 of this Chapter,

(6) . Set the term of the requirements.
@) Set appropriafe enforcement and sanctioning standards consistent with'this Chapter.

(8) . . Set forth the City' s obhgatlons to develop ’uammg programs, job appllcant referrals, technical
assistance, and 1nf01mat10n systems that assist the employel in complying with this Chapter. :

(9) Requne the developel to include notice of the 1equnements of thls Chaptel in leases, subleases,
and othei occupancy contracts. :

c. Hn ing Decisions. Contractor shall make the final detelmmatlon of whether an Economically
Dlsadvantaged Individual referred by the System is quallﬂed" for the position.

d. Exceptmns Upon apphcatron by Employex the First Source I—Inmg Administration may grant an’
exception to any or all of thé requirements of Chapter 83 in any situation where it concludes that

compliance with this Chapter would cause economic hardship.

A
\
N -

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files. o P-280 (11-10-10)



Attachment “A”

Contract Modification No. 5
Contract 88513.

Berkeley Farms/JCS Marketing
December 8, 2010

e.  Liquidated Damages. Contractor agrees:
1) To be liable to the City for .liquidated damages as provided in this section;

) To be subject to the procedures governing enforcenient of breaches of contracts based on
violations of confract provisions req11i1'ed by this Chapter as set forth in this SEOtion'

3) That the contractor's commitment to comply Wl'fh this Chapter is a mateual element of the
Clty s consideration for this contract; that the failure of the contractor to comply with the contract provisions
required by.this Chapter will cause harm to the City and the public which is significant and substantial but _
extremely difficult to quantity; that the harm to the City includes not only the financial cost of funding public
assistance programs but also the insidious but impossible to quantify harm that this community and its families
suffer as a result of “unemployment; and that the assessment of liquidated damages of up to $5,000 for every
notice of a new hire for an entry level position improperly withheld by the contractor from the first source
hiring process, as determined by the FSHA during its first investigation of a contractor, does not exceed a fair
estimate of the financial and other damages that the City suffers as a result of the conh actor's failure to comply
with its first source referral contractual obhgatlons

. (4)  That the continued failure by a contractor to comply with its first source referral contractual
obligations-will cause further significant and substantial harm to the City and the public, and that a second
assessment of liquidated damages of up to $10,000 for each entry level position improperly withheld from the

FSHA, from the time of the conclusion of the first investigation forward, does not exceed the financial and other

- damages that the City suffers as a result of the contractor's continued failure to comply with its first source

referral contractual obllgatlons, ;

(5) That in addition to the cost of investigating alleged violations under this Section, the
computation of liquidated damages for pur poses of this sectmn is based ‘on the followmg data

(a) The average leugth of stay on pubhc assistance in San Francisco's County Adult Assistance -
Program is approximately 41 months at an ave1 age monthly glant of $348 per month, totalmg
approximately $14, 379 and :

(b) In 2004, the retention rate of adults placed in employment programs funded under the
Workforce Investment Act for at least the first six months of employinent was 84.4%. Since
qualified individuals under the First Source program face far fewer barriers to employment than
théir counterparts in programs funded by the Workforce Investment Act, it is reasonable to
conclude that the average length of employment for an individual whom the First Source
Program refers to an employer and who is hired in an ently level position is at least one year;

the1efo1e liquidated damages that total $5,000 for fnst v1olat10ns and $10,000 for subsequent violations as
determined by FSHA "constitute a fair, reasonable, and conservative attempt to quantify the harm caused to the
City by the failure of a contractor to comply with its f rst source 1efenal contractual obligations.

(6) = Thatthe fallute of contlactms to comply with this, Chapte1 except p1opeIty contr acto1s may be
subject to the debarment and monetary penalties set forth in Sections 6.80 et seq. of the San Francisco
Administrative Code, as well as any other remedies available under the contract or at law; and violation of the
requirements of Chapter 83 is subject to an assessment of liquidated damages in the amount of $5,000 for-every -
. new hire for an Entry Level Position improperly withheld from the first source hiring process. The assessment

Sign and return one original, The duplicate original is for your files. ' P-280 (11-10-10)




Attachment “A»"
Contract Modification No. 5
Contract 88513
.Berkeley Farms/JCS Marketing
December 8, 2010

of liQuidated damages and the evaluation of any defenses or mitigating factors shall be made by the FSHA.

f.  Subcontracts. Any subconnact entered into by Contractor shall require the subcontractor to comply
with the 1equnelnents of Chapter 83 and shall contam confractual obligations substantially the same -
as those set forth in this Section. _—

60, .Lmutations on Contributions

’ Tluough execution of this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges that it is familiar with section 1.126 of the
City’s Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, which prohibits any person who contracts with the City for
therendition of personal services, for the furnishing of any material, supplies o equipment, for the sale or lease
of any land or building, or for a grant; loan or loan guarantee, from making any campaign contribution to (1) an -
individual holding a City elective office if the contract must be approved by the individual, a board on which
that individual serves, or a board on which an appointee of that individual serves, (2) a candidate for the office -
held by such individual, or (3) a committee controlled by such individual, at any time from the commencement
of negotiations for the contract until the later of either the ter mination of negotiations for such contract or six
months after the date the contract is approved. Contractor acknowledges that the foregoing restriction applies

- only if the contract or a combination or seriés of contracts approved by the same individual or board in a fiscal

_year have a total anticipated or actual value of $50,000 or more. Contractor further acknowledges that the
prohibition on contributions applies to each prospective party to the contract; each member of Contractor’s
board of directors; Contractor’s chairperson, chief executive officer, chief financial officer arid chief operating
officer; any person with an owner ship interest of more than 20 percent in Contractor; any subcontractor listed in
the b1d or contract; and any committee that is sponsored or controlled by Contractor.’ Additionally, Contractor
acknowledges that Contractor must inform each of the persons described in the p1eced1ng sentence of the
pr 0h1b1t10ns contained in Sec’uon 1 126. :

64, Protection of Private Information

“Contractor has read and agrees to the terms st forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Sections 12M. 2
“Nondisclosure of Private Information,” and 12M.3, “Enforcement”” of Administrative Code Chapter 12M,
“Protection of Private Information,” which are 111001'pozated herein as if fully set forth. Contractor agrees-that
any failure of Contactor to'comply with the requireinients of Section 12M.2 of this Chapter shall be a material
breach of the Contract. Tn such an event, in addition to any other remedies available to it under equity or law, -
the City may terminate the Contract, bring a false claim action against the Confractor pursuant to Chapter 6 or
Chapte1 2] of the Adnmnsn ative Code, or debar the Contractor.

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files. ' ' P-280 (11-10-10)






From: JOHN SHEPARD 503 371 8527 To: Richslle Hilarlo Page 2 of 2

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

Jun." 9, R0 G O0R T SA-OCA TV WAL

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430"

1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place
San Francisoo, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 4

Fresh Dairy Products
Berkeley Farms/JCS Marketing Date: June 2", 2010
Attn: John Shepard, President Buyer Name: John Danaher
6596 Doral Drlve SE #100 Term contract: 88313
Salem, OR 97306-1431 City Blanket No. BPSF._ 00003324
E-mail: jes.milk@comoast.net Type: Indefinite quantity

Notetosexceed amount:  $2,700,000

The history of thig contract and its modifications is as follows:

\

' Start End .
Modiflcation date date Amount Other changes
Original contract 12/01/06 11/30/08 $2,000,000
1.Extend [ yenr 12/01/08 11/30/09
2.Add Ttem(s) 12/19/09 11/30/09
3.Bxtend 6 months  12/01/09 si31/10 $350,000

4,Bxtend 6 months  6/01/10 11/30/10 $350,000

Thls modification 4 changes the contract as follows:

It extends the contract from June 1*, 2010 to November 30, 2010. In addition, increage the “Not to
Exceed"” amount by $350,000 on the Blanket Purchase Order.

All other terins and conditlons remain the

saMmgy .
Approved by the City: /g;'f/ %W’),// é “[=00

FoR TPARL, /9, Naomi Kelly, Direofdt of OCA. and Purohaser Date
Approved by Contractor June 9, 2010
: Date

Name and title ohn Shepard, Contracting Officer

Slgn and retum one orlginal, The dupllcate orlginal 13 for your flles, . P-280 (11/20/09)



From: JOHN SHEPARD 503 371 8627 To! Carmen Omran Page 2 of 2

............................................................................................................................................................................................

Jan 12. 2010 3:37PM T : A No. 7792 P, 2

" City and County of San Francizco
- Office of Contract Administration
. Purchasing Department

Clty Hall, Roor 430 ,
1Dr. Ca'rltpn B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modlﬁcatlon 3

Fresh Dairy Products
Berkeley Farms/JCS Marketing . "Date January §5,.2010
Attm: John Shepard, President ' Buyer Name: . John Danaher
6596 Doral Drive SE #100 ' Term contract - 88513
Salem, OR 97306-1431 - City Blanket No. BPSF 00003324
E:mail: jes.milk@comecast.net Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount: * $2,350,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End
Modification date date Amount Other changes
Original contract 12/01/06 11/30/08 $2,000,000
1 12/01/08 | 11/30/09
2 12/01/09 05/31/10 Add iter/New Payment terms
3 $350,000 Increase BPO NTE amount

This modification 3 changes the contract as follows:

Increasing the Blanket Purchaser Order for Amount by $350,000 Term Contract 88513, total Blanket
Purchase Order is $2.3 SO,QOO.

All other terms and conditions remain the same. ‘

_Approved by the City: Mﬁw / /-1 (o
"?—a Neomi Kelly, Directoref#OCA and Purchaser Date

Approved by Contractor: 01/12/2010
Signaturc/ Date

Name and title John Shepard, President

lgn and retum one original. Tho duplicate orlginal Is for your files. P-280 (11-20-09)

Received Time Jan 12. 2010 4:21PM No. 7795 >




Erom: JOHN SHEPARD 503 371 8527 To! Carman Omran Page 3 of 9

........... Dﬂc2920091049AMN07673P

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Admiunistration
Purchesing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Franoisco, CA 941024685

Contract Mod1ﬁcat1on 2

Fresh Dairy Products .
Berkeley Farms/JCS Marketing Date . December 16, 2009
Attn: John Shepard, President _ Buyer Name: " John Danaher
6596 Doral Drive SE #100 : Term contract. 88513
Salem, OR 97306-1431 : City Blanket No. BPSF 00003324
E:mail: jos.milk@comeast.tet : Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount:  $2,000,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End
Modification date date Amount Other changes
Origina! contract 12-01-06 11-30-08 $2,000,000
1 - 12-01-08 11-30-09
2 12-01-09 05-31-10 Add ltem/NewPayment terms

This modification 2 changes the contract as follows:

It extends the contract from December 1, 2009 to May 31, 2010. In addition, per Special Condition No.
77 — “Additional Items, "the following item have been added and Special Condition No. 88 A —
“Payment” hes been have been replaced. (See Attachment “A”)

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Approved by the City: % ' ; QZ i L / 272 ‘f"ﬁ
ir Date

,6,/ Neomi Kelly, v6f OCA and Purchaser

Approved by Contractor: ' 12/20/2009

Signa Date
John Shepard, President
Neame and title
e d matne= ana anlabast "l‘kn Annflaata arlalaal 1o far vanry Airg PI28 <2 ‘09
Received Tlme Dec. 29. 2009 11:17AM ‘l\To 1679 01200

2




From: JOHN SHEPARD 503 371 8527 To: Carmen Omran Page 4 of ©

............................................................................................................................................................................................

Dec. 29. 2009 10:49AM No. 7673, P. 3

Attachment “A”
Contract 88513, Modification No. 2

Fresh Dalry Products
Berkeley Farms/JCS Marketing

December 16, 2009

Per Special Condition No, 77 —~ ADDITIONAL ITEMS, the following item have been added to

the contract,
Item | Description Unit of Measure Unit Price*
No.
36. Yogurt, nonfat 6 0z. Cup $.51
Assorted Flavors
Prod. Name Berkeley Farms

*Prices may be updated monthly per Contract Condition 80-PRICE
ADJUSTMENTS. User Departments and Accounts Payable must verify current
contract prices prior to approving inveices for payment.

Per Special Condition No. 88 A —“Payment”, the following item have been replaced to the
contract,

Payment Terms of “2%-20, Net 30” are fo be deleted, 1o be replaced by “Payment
terms: Net payment within 30 days”. This Is in consideration of a 30.07 per gallon
reduction of all Berkelay Farms milk products on the contract. This reduction is

equivalent to 2%, The new pricing schedule is included with this Contract
Modification.

Pavs 2 0f2

Received Time Dec. 29. 2009 11:17AM No. 7679 3




G Jo 1 93eg

1€°0 ¢ szszie0  $ (SLEv00'0)  $ STO00  OTLIEO $ I1dH JdAIN DOHD A4 49 6€S 680%
€0°¢ ¢ 00sze0€  $ (00SLIOD)  $ STO 00050°€ $ 10 DON DO S.dNd LES 6807
SP 0 ¢ 69vLvy’0  $ (I£8S00°0) $ €€80°0  0€ESY0 $ 1O aie¢ Lvd ag¥d »c dd Tes 6807
0S°0 ¢ 69Lv0S0  $ (1€85000)  § €€80°0  090IS°0 $ 1O Qi€ HHd LV A9 1€S 680V
<AL ¢ Szvogco  § (SLEp000)  $ STOO0  080VTO $ LdH JdHN FHIA LV 49 0€S 6807
YT 0 ¢ SzoevT0  $ (SLEPOO'D)  $ STOO0  008YT0 $ IdH JHAN %T 49 9TS 6801
97°0 ¢ STz8sT0  $ (SLEVOO'0)  $ STOO0  0925T0 $ IdH JdHIN OWOH 49 §T¢ 6807
86’1 ¢ 00S786'T $ (00SL10°0)  $ STO 00000 $ 10 DONDOA L1449 8Ly 6807
v0'T ¢ verero1l  $ (995900°0)  $ 8600 000SO'T $ Zoul DON DO 44 85+ 6807
PeEl ¢ oovzrel  $ (00SLIO0) $ ST0 066S€°'T $ 10 Td OINOH d€ 062 680¥
86’1 ¢ 00Sz86'T ¢ (00SL10°0)  $ STO 00000 $ 10 OON HDHF 49 89T 680V
€8T ¢ 0000v£8T $ (00000TD)  $ O€ 000Py°0€ $ #1/0€ DI LTVS LMSUATOD 80T 680%
T8 ¢ 00081TC8 $ (000001T)  § OF 0081<V8 ¢  ASVD  #I-0€ IS YLLNI MS 90T 6801
06’1 ¢ 00L106'T $ (000s€0°0)  $ SO 0L9¢6°'T $ Id IWVHID 9N0S 0LI 6807
(AL ¢ 000s1TE ¢ (000s€0°0)  $ SO 000ST'€ $ TOH DON O™ 44 L9] 6807
S0 ¢ 699e7S0  $ (1€8500°0)  § €€800  0S6¥5°0 $ LO Qe 471 %1 DOHD 44 1v1 680%
LT0 ¢ STLILTO ¢ (SLEVOO'D)  § STO00  OI9LTO $ LdH STTINYHLLOEG 99 LET 6807
1T°€ ¢ 00,807 $ (0000L070)  $ I 0L8LTE $ TVD I Lvd 49 vEl 680V
89°T ¢ 0098L9'T $ (000s£0°0)  $ SO 09€IL'T $ TVDH DOLLSV'1d ¥d 1vd d4 €€1 6807
08°L ¢ 008708°L $ (000s€00) $ SO 08LES'L $ TOH  INED DA LININO0D 1 680%
€L'T ¢ o00z6zLT  $ (00SLIO0)  $§ STO 0LIVL'T $ 10 ddd ATVH 2 4TVH 11 6807
SE'€ ¢ oozesee $ (0000L0°0)  $ T 0ZETr'E $ VD %T A9 L11 6807
9¢°¢ ¢ 00L09c€ $ (0000L0°0) $ 1 0L0EY"E $ Vo OWOH 44 911 6301
9%°0 ¢ 69vvor0  $ (1€8500°0)  $ €€80°0  0L0LY'O $ 10 Qye ONOH 49 T11 6801
SL'1 ¢ 009sLLT $ (000s€0°0)  $ SO 090181 $ 1IvDH S1d %T 44 201 680%
S}BIp 7 0] punoy 0L J39(J MON Jsusy) ambgop 901 pa[NpayYds 9Z1S U} vonduosa Wy JoquinyN - IqUINN
VLIS un AIRE LIN nun IquIadaJ uIaly Junoodvy

MqJo %zjonequr (£0°0) $ ONIEA 99HJ UO[[ED 19d WNOISIT

100Us 9911 Y[IA 09SIOURL] UeS Jo £A1uno)) pue L1



13 N A5
LS'81
IL6¢
IT’L
€0y
or's
w9l
ol
L8l
L8l
61’11
98°0
98°0
LEVS
9I'T
IT'L
IT'L
IT'L
9T
9T
9T
v9°C
91
9¢€°0
Ice
69°¢
69°¢
ST'TI

SHSIp 7 0} punoy
ALAF JIU()

BB PP LB L LS B DL LD B LR A LR SR LS T

00ST1el'1¢
0S67LS 81
00080L'6¢
0066S1°L
0008TT0Y
00L001°8

Prye1y or -

P61y 91
000€TL 81
000€CL 81
000CT61°11
18223320
1775580
00¥TLEYS
SLOSST'T
SLO9ST'T
SLOSST'L
SLOSST'L
00LEVSC
00LEY9C
00LEYHC
00LEY9T
0089191
gTeT9e’0
00£60¢°
006589°¢
005589°¢
LOYT8I'TT

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

9011 99(] MON

(0000S€°0)
(0SLSIT'0)
(00000L°0)
(000S01°0)
(00000L°0)
(000SLT°0)
(9S12L0°0)
(9ST7L0°0)
(000012°0)
(000017°0)
(000017°0)
(655900°0)
(655900°0)
(000095°0)
(STIET0°0)
(STIET0°0)
(STIET0°0)
(STIET0°0)
(0000L0°0)
(0000L0°0)
(0000L0°0)
(0000L0°0)
(00SL10°0)
(SLEY00°0)
(0000L0°0)
(000S€0°0)
(000S€£0°0)
(£€0780°0)

aguey)
g LINN

@B B P P P P PP L LB B L H T H S HFH R T ST

STl'e
01

¢'1

01

ST
80¢0'1
80¢0°1

LE600
LE600

GL8T1°0
SL8TO
SL8T0
GL8T1°0
I

I

1

1

¢co
§2900
I

¢0

S0
6ILT'T

AmbZ[OA 20L1J PO[APSYIS

i

G Jo g o%eg

0SI8Y'IE
0LE6L'ST
0080%°0V
06¥V9T°L
00826°0%
0LSLT8
0916¥'91
0916191
00€€6'81
00£€6°8T
0020¥°IT
007980
007980
oveee’'vs
0269T°1
06911
02691°1L
07691°1
0LEILT
0LEILT
O0LEILT
0LETILT
0ereo’l
0L99¢°0
0€6LE'E
0S0TL°€
0s0TL’E
0SYITIL

10quaodg

$ #S
$  SD/001
$ #01
$ #E
$ #01
$ #S
$ ASVI/Tl
$ ASVO/Tl
$ dSvO/m9
¢ dSVO/M9
$ LJdH/TL
$ zolU
$ zou
$ #38
$ 709
$ 709
$ ZO 9
$ 709
$ 10
$ 10
$ 10O
$ 10
$ IdH
$ IdH
$ VD
$¢ IvDH
$ TvVOH
$

SD/00%
o718 1)

ANTI QI TINNYED STEE
ZO T SHHD IWVHYID 0LC¢
AVAAHHD dTIN $9T¢
ASHIHD WVHYID €TCE
MOV AGYIINON 91T¢
INVEID dN0S AV 691¢
ZOT1 OHD 3I'TS 796C
ZOTI NVA TS 196C
TOH "INA TS 156C
TOH N'Id TS 056C
S/d/dS DOAX dA A4 899¢
DOHD 0D N dI¥DO 08vC
MVILS OD N dI¥D 6LYC
SSIMS TVINLVN §0€C
HOVHAd LTTdOA LLY
AIIAIMVILS TdOA SL9
Ad9dnN149 1dOA vL9
dSW/NG/LS dA dOAX 1LY
J71 LINO0A HOVHd T89
AT LINO0A dSVY 159
J1 LINO0A MVILS 059
J71 LANO0X NIV1d 69
LvdOTHD 10D 19
LVd MOT %1 d4 665
Ivd MOT %1 d9 ¥65
%7 dSVH AdIVd 9LS
OWOH dSVH AdIVd SLS
Z0 8/€ INIO HFH 0LS

uondrose( Wa) JqunN

Wy

6807
6801
6801
680V
680Y
680¥%
6807
6801

680

6807
6807
680V
6807
6307
6807
680Y
6801
6807
6807
6807
6801
6801
630¥
6807
6807
6801
6801

680v
IoquinN
JUNOOOY



85°8
858
LS°LT
L8'8
858
858
858
roe
60°s
60°S
60°S
1£°0
15°0
1S°0
1s°0
1s°0
10
IS0
1570
1570
15°0
1s°0
1¢°0
150
1s°0
1°0
S6'1C
LOET

SHBIP 7 07 punoy
Earads itify]

P PP P EE DL LR EH RSO R FEHE RS

0081858
0081858
00059¢°LT
0069988
0081858
0081858
0081858
00S911°0¢
0SL680°S
05L680°C
06L680°S
SLO60S0
SL060S°0
SL060S0
SL060S0
SL060S°0
SL060S°0
SLO60S0
SL060S°0
SL060S0
SL060S0
§L0605°0
SL060S0
$L0605°0
SL060S0
SL0605°0
00¢€LY61C
00STLOET

L A - AR - - A - e A e R - - - R - e R AR AR S -

001Id 99(] MAN

(00SLI0°0)
(00SL10°0)
(0005€0°0)
(00SL10°0)
(00SL10°0)
(00SLT0°0)
(00SL10°0)
(000017°0)
(0s7920°0)
(0527920°0)
(057920°0)
(STIET0°0)
(STIET0°0)
(STIET0°0)
(STIET0°0)
(STIE10°0)
(STIET0°0)
(STIET0°0)
(STIET0°0)
(STIET0°0)
(STIET0°0)
(STIET0°0)
(STIET0°0)
(STIET0°0)
(STIET0°0)
(STIET0'0)
(0000S€°0)
(0000S€°0)

aguey)
DL LINA

B B B P B P B P S PSS ST S S S HE S ST TR

§C0
§T0
¢o

YA
Ay
A
A

SLED
SLEO
GLED
GL8T0
SL81°0
GL8TO
GLBLO
SL8T0
SL8T1 0
SL8TO
SL8L0
SL8T°0
GLBTO
GL8LO
SL8T0
CL8TO
SL8TO
SL8T0
g

S

AMbE[OA 9911 PA[NPAYIS
H@@EGODQ

wup

G Jo ¢ 98eq

0€665°8
0€665°8
00009°L7
088’8
0€665°8
0€665°8
0€66S°'8
0597¢°0¢
00911°S
00911°¢
0091T°S
027Ts'0
0T7TTs0
02TTs 0
0770
0777<°0
0T¢TS0
02TCs0
0TTCs 0
07TTS0
0TS0
0TTCs0
0277s0
027Zs'0
02TTE0
027780
0€L6TTT
0STTY'eEl

LA R R R - S T - - - - - A - 2 R S R R SRS SRS o

zd
Zd
NS VA4
zd
zd
yAQl
zd
TVD €
zo8¥y
Z0gp
Z08p
Z09
709
709
709
Z09
709
Z09
709
Z09
709
709
Z09
709
709
Z09
#S/C
#S

oz1g 1)

HVANAS IdNS SII 6688
MANVS Adavd DId $688
ODV.L OD0HD CIL8

TLVN VATO VNI S+58
NI LI SII v168

DOHD LI SLI 1168
VTINVA LI SLI 0158
VTIINVA d9 $8¢8

TINA ANIDX ¥4 #7808
ANOD HTIIVM ¥4 6L08
OMIL HIVL ¥4 1108

DOA NIVId IN S€LE

DOA AYIHIMVULS AN PELE
DOX ALIHIdSVI AN €€LE
DOX HOVHd AN TELE

DOX AYIHHD AN T€LE
DOA ALIFIHNTd AN 0€LE
DOA VTIINVA 47T 8ILE
DOA NVE/MILS I7T LILE
DOA ALIHIMILS 4T 91LE
DOX AIHIdSVa AT SILE
DOA HOVHAd AT VILE

DOA NOWHTAT €1LE

DOX AYIHHD AT CILE
DOA AYIHANSAOI AT 11LE
OOX AYJggdNId 4T 01LE
J71SHD 10D dV 109¢

4] VILOOIY 07¢e
uondrroso Wl IoqUInN
wo)y

6801
680¥%
680V
6801
6807
680¥
6801
6807
680¥
680F
680Y
6807
680¥
6801
680¥
6807
6807
6807
6807
6801
6807
6807
6807
6807
680V
680Y
680¥

680
Ioquuny
N0



60°S
60°S
60°S
60°S
60°S
60°S
60°s
60°S
60°S
60°’S
60°S
8€°91
8€91
€0°0¢C
9L70T
61°9¢
16°01
PLIT
60°S
60°S
60°S
60°s
60°S
60°S
60°S
0191
LL'8Y
L8TL

SNSIP 7 03 punoyf
9oL U}

BB LRSS DD E RS LD HE RS E LS LA

05L680°C
0SL680°S
0SL680°C
05L680°¢
0SL680°S
0SL680°S
0SL680°¢
05L680°S
0SL680°S
0SL680°S
0SL680°S
000SLE 9T
000SLE91
000520°0C
000£5L°0¢
000061°9¢
00050601
00o0ovL'1¢
0SL680°S
0SL680°S
05L680°¢
05L680°C
0SL680°S
05L680°S
05L680°S
00620191
00089L"8Y
00veLBTT

Q01T I3 - MIN

G B B BT BT B B T BT BT BB B S 5 B S S S D B B BSOS B B B

(052970°0)
(0S7920°0)
(0s7920°0)
(0s7920°0)
(052920°0)
(052920°0)
(057970°0)
(052920°0)
(0s7920°0)
(057920°0)
(05292070
(000S€0°0)
(0005€0°0)
(000s€0°0)
(000s€0°0)
(0000L0°0)
(0005£0°0)
(0000¥1°0)
(0s7920°0)
(0s7920°0)
(0s7920°0)
(057920°0)
(057920°0)
(057920°0)
(0s7920°0)
(00SL10°0)
(000s€0°0)
(00SL10°0)

aguey)
LI LIN(1

O B T H B B B B R P B LB LD S D DTS S HE B LS

GLEO
SLED
€LED
GLEO
SLEOD
SLED
GLED
SLEOD
GLEOD
CLED
GLED
S0
S0
¢o0
0

1

S0

C
SLEO
SLe0
SLED
GLED
GLEO
GLEO
SLEO
YAl
S0
S0

Ambg[oA 99Hd PA[MPYOS

wun

G Jo ¢ 93eg

009118
00911°s
00911°¢
00911°S
0091T°S
0091T°S
0091T°S
0091T'S
00911°S
0091T°S
0091T°S
0001¥°91
0001¥'91
00090°0¢
0006L°0¢
00097T°9¢
000¥6°01
00088°T¢
0091T°S
0091T's
0091T°s
0091T°S
0091T°S
0091T'S
0091T°S
0002191
00008°8Y
06068°CL

IoqUILa(]

R - R - - R S R - - R - R MY

ZOsY
ZO8Y
708y
708y
ZOsY
ZO8Y
ZOsY
Z08¥
ZO8sY
ZO8Y

703t
uel-
uef-4
uel-$7
uef-47
qRd-1¢
uef-47
ATy
ZO8sY
ZO8sY
ZO8sY
ZOst
ZOsY
ZO8sY
ZO8sYy
3dz1

Qe

Zd
ozIG ()

HOHT A g071NAd Addd T8C6
AvOod AMD0Y AHdd 1876
HHIH0D A4 0876

DOHD H1dIYd.L AFdd 6LT6
SUHMDINS AHId 9LT6

DD AL SLT6

NVOHd JaLLNd AHId ¥LT6
dIHD DOHD AHYd €LT6
HLVTIODOHD AHdd TLT6
AMIHAIMVILS AHIT 1LT6
VTINVA ¥4 0L76

AIVTIOE DOHD HO 6976
MOLYHS MVILS HO 8976
AV I 9d SHSHII HO L9T6
ANOD DN HD 9976
SANVS OdN INVID HD 976
dNHSNd MOENIVY Sd 7926
SNIM.L ¥dNS SdOd 1976
dIHD LN L'T AHJd 85C6
OHAN LT AHId LST6

NVA LT A9 9576
ALVIOD0HD d4 AHdd €56
VTIINVA g4 AHd4 TET6
VSN VHN ¥4 1576

VSN VTIINVA AFI4d 05C6
dND DAVH AYHD [¥d 616
20gg ¢ AV SWIIDINS 8668

IO SINILSMONS L1683
uondrrosa( Wy IoquInN
wolf

6807
6807
6807
680V
680¥
680y
6807
6807
680Y
6801
6807
680F
680¥
6807
6807
6807
6801
6801
680Y
630y
6801
680v
6807
680V
6801
6807
6807

63807
IoquunN
YNy



LEL
06°67
06°6C
819
819
LE9
LE9
LS°L
LS°L
LS'L
60°S
60
60°S
60°s
60°S
60°S
60°S
60°S
60°¢
60°S
60°S
60°S
60°S

s3I T 03 punoy
ooLI] Juf)

P LD PSSR EHHHH R

00059¢°L
000568°6C
000568°6¢
00ST81°9
008¢C81°9
00059¢€°9
00059¢€°9
00059S°L
000596°L
000659S°L
0SL680°S
0SL680°S
06L680°S
06L680°S
05L680°S
05L680°C
0SL680°S
06L680°S
0SL680°S
0SL680°C
05L680°S
0SL680°S
0SL680°S

B B B B R T YT W R & Y R B S B S A R B

90LIJ 99(] MON

(000S£0°0)
(000501°0)
(000S01°0)
(00SL10°0)
(00SL10°0)
(0005€0°0)
(000S€0°0)
(0005£0°0)
(0005€0°0)
(000S£0°0)
(057920°0)
(0S7970°0)
(0s2970°0)
(057920°0)
(052920°0)
(057970°0)
(0s7970°0)
(052970°0)
(057920°0)
(0$7970°0)
(0s7970°0)
(0S7970°0)
(057970°0)

aduey)
LI LINN

G P B A PSR HE S S S S S S HE S S

¢0
ST
ST
Ay
ST0
S0
S0
S0
S0
<0
SLEO
GLED
CLEOD
SLEO
SLEO
SLEO
GLEO
SLEO
SLEO
SLEO0
SLEO
SLED
SLEO

AIbIOA 9911 PI[NPaYOS

ar

G Jo ¢ 98ed

0000%°L
00000°0¢
00000°0€
000029
00002°9
0000¥°9
0000¥°9
00009°L
00009°L
00009°L
00911°S
00911°S
0091T1°S
00911°S
00911°S
0091T°s
00911°S
0091T1°S
00911°¢
00911°S
0091T°S
0091T°S
0091T°S

Iaqurad9(]

H B BB P B B HH BRSPS BB S H BB A S

Mdy2/1 dNOZ0T LTVINUD JANM 06£6

Ad9/Tl
A9/
UBf-¢l
uef-zl
uef-y¢
Uef-y¢
uef-y¢
uef-y¢
Uef-p¢
ZO8Yy
ZO8Yy
Z08vy

dND 20§ MYLS JANM 88¢6
dND 206 DOHD YANM L8E6
dND Z0S MALS YANM 98¢6
dND 20S DOHD YANM S8€6
dND Z20¢ ASVY dJANM 78€6
dND Z0¢ HDNVIO JANM €8¢6
dND Z0¢ MILS YANM T8E6
dND zo¢ DOHD JYANM 18€6
dND Z0¢ NVA JANM 08¢6
“INA HAVINHINOH d4d 8676
YVIHLVHH 449 L6T6
ALIFIMVILS DA Id 9676

ZO8Y TIMS THINVIVD Dd ¥4 $6T6

ZO8Yy
ZO8y

"INA ¥ 4 1626
AOANT INA d49 0676

ZO8y MOII ODANI NVA AHIL 6876

ZO8Y
ZO8Y
708y
ZO8Y
Z08y
Z08y
9ZIS Juf)

HONOd 3D DD Y9 88T6
NVA XEIHHD AHId L8T6
DOHD ANYD AHId 9876
HOVdd AFd4d S8C6

dIHD HO LNIN AHYd9 876

NVIITOdVAN AHId £8T6
uondrrose(] W) IoqUInN
oy

680V
6807
6807
6807
6807
6807
6807
680¥
6807
6807
680¥
680%
6807
680¥
6807
6801
6801
680Y
6807
680F
6807
6801

6807
JoqumN
JUNOJOY



From: JURN SMEFARU JULS 371 804/ i0 Larmen umran aje L ords

04/02/07 MON 08:28 FAX 14155544337 OCA/PURCHASING @oo2

City and County of San Francisco

Office of Con‘ract Administration
Purchasing Division

1 Dr. Carlton B. Good!lett Piace, Room 430
San Francisco, CA 94102 - 4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 1

Indefinite Quantity
Berkeley Farms / JCS Marketing Daze: April 2, 2007
6596 Dorai Drive SE
Salem, OR 97306-1431 Contract Proposal No.: 8851

Attn:  John Shepard, Contracting Officer
Estimated Amount: $1,750.000.00

The City and County of Sen Francisco does hereby accept your offer to furnish the articles indicated selow. Such Anticles
are to be delivered in the manner and the form and at the times and prices set forth in the above rumbered Contract Bid
Proposal, but only after receipt of order properly certified by the Contreller of the City and County of San Francisco,

CONTRACT EXTENSION

For furnishing and delivering Dairy Products to San Franclsco General Hospltal and
Laguna Honda Hospital:

By mutual agreement, In accordance with General Condition No. 36, the contract is extended
an addltional thirty (30) months for the term May 1, 2007 through November 30, 2009.

Acknowiedge receipt and acceptence of this Contract Modification in the space below. Return to Purchaser.
| Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place, Room 430, San Francisco, CA, 94102-4685. DUPLICATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES.

Transmission by FAX is acceptable.

@2’“"/’%’ J-3o-0>

Date

AAr

As the duly appointed Purchaser
of the City ard Courty of San Francisco

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

contractor _BETKleYgFarms /,JCS Marketing

(P:ease print name)

Contracting Officer

Title

By

Date




